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Transmitted via e-mail 

May 22, 2025 
 
John Tang 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and Government Relations 
San Jose Water Company 
110 W. Taylor Street 
San Jose, CA 95110 
 
Dear John Tang:  
 
Final Report Transmittal Letter—Review of San Jose Water Company’s Annual Report for 
the Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 
The Utility Audits Branch (UAB) of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has 
completed its review of San Jose Water Company’s (SJWC) 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC.   
The final review report is enclosed. 
 
UAB provided a draft review report to SJWC for comments on May 2, 2025.  SJWC submitted its 
comments via email on May 16, 2025.  SJWC’s response to the draft report findings and our 
evaluation of the response are incorporated into this final report.  We will post this review report on 
our website at Audit Reports by Industry (ca.gov). 
 
Please provide a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) addressing the findings and recommendations by 
July 7, 2025.  The CAP should include specific steps SJWC will take to address UAB’s findings and 
recommendations and target date for implementing each specific corrective action.  Please submit 
the CAP to the UAB at UtilityAudits@cpuc.ca.gov, with a copy to Bruce DeBerry, Program 
Manager of Water Division, at Bruce.DeBerry@cpuc.ca.gov.  
 
We appreciate SJWC’s assistance and cooperation during the engagement, and your willingness to 
implement corrective actions.  If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact 
Raymond Yin, Program and Project Supervisor, at (415) 703-1818. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Angie Williams 
 
Angie Williams, Director 
Utility Audits, Risk and Compliance Division 
 
cc:  see next page  

https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/about-cpuc/divisions/utility-audits-risk-and-compliance-division/utility-audits-branch/audit-reports-by-industry
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mailto:Bruce.DeBerry@cpuc.ca.gov
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Utility Audits Branch (UAB) of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) conducted a 
review of the financial schedules in the Annual Report of San Jose Water Company (SJWC) for the 
year ended December 31, 2023, pursuant to Public Utilities (PU) Code sections 314.5, 314.6, 581, 
582, and 584 that provide CPUC the statutory authority to review or audit the books and records of 
the regulated utilities.  We conducted this review in accordance with the standards prescribed under 
Review Engagements in the Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS). 
 
Incorporated in California in 1931,1 SJWC is a Class A water utility with a total of 223,675 metered 
customer connections and 4,182 flat rate private fire customer connections. 2  SJWC’s service area is 
located in the City of San Jose, Cupertino, Santa Clara, Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, 
Saratoga, and other territories in Santa Clara County, California.3  As a regulated water utility, SJWC 
is required to prepare its Annual Reports on accrual basis of accounting set forth in the Uniform 
System of Accounts (USOA) adopted in Decision (D.) 16-11-006 by CPUC on November 16, 2016, 
which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than the generally accepted accounting 
principles in the United States of America. 
 
The purpose of this review was to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we were 
aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial schedules in SJWC’s 
Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2023, in order for them to be in accordance with 
the accounting framework prescribed by USOA, and CPUC’s directives including Water Division’s 
Annual Report filing requirements. 
 
Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
accompanying financial schedules in the revised SJWC’s 2023 Annual Report in order for them to be 
in accordance with the accounting framework prescribed by USOA and CPUC’s directives, including 
Water Division’s Annual Report filing requirements.  However, UAB identified two material 
misstatements in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on 
October 11, 2024 (referred to as “Amended 2023 Annual Report” hereinafter),4 as described in 
Appendix A–Review Findings and Recommendations.  These findings are summarized below: 
 

• Finding 1: SJWC incorrectly recorded and reported $29,346,438 of surcharges billed to its 
customers in its Amended 2023 Annual Report.  Specifically, SJWC did not properly record 
and report $4,085,128 of surcharges for CPUC Users Fees in Account 610–Customer 
Surcharges as required by USOA.  In addition, SJWC incorrectly recorded and reported 
$25,261,310 of surcharges billed to its customers as Water Service Revenues in Accounts 601 
through 609 and Recycled Water Revenues in Account 615.  However, when transferring the 
billed surcharges to the corresponding balancing accounts, SJWC reduced revenues in 
Account 614–Other Water Revenues, instead of the respective Water Service Revenues 
accounts, resulting in an unusual debit balance in Account 614. 
 

 
1 https://bizfileonline.sos.ca.gov/search/business 
2 SJWC’s Amended 2023 Annual Report, Schedule D-4–Number of Active Service Connections, Page 63. 
3 SJWC’s Amended 2023 Annual Report, General Information, Page 13. 
4 SJWC originally filed its 2023 Annual Report with CPUC’s Water Division on May 31, 2024.  On October 11, 2024, 
SJWC amended its 2023 Annual Report by filing the 2023 Revised Annual Report with CPUC’s Water Division.  UAB 
used SJWC’s 2023 Revised Annual Report dated October 11, 2024, as the basis to conduct this review engagement. 

https://bizfileonline.sos.ca.gov/search/business
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• Finding 2:  SJWC understated Account 798–Outside Services Employed by $395,647 and 
overstated Account 799–Miscellaneous General Expenses by the same amount in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report due to classification errors.  

 
UAB discussed the above findings with SJWC’s management during fieldwork.  SJWC concurred 
with the findings and agreed to correct the misstatements identified in the financial schedules in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division.  SJWC submitted a revised 2023 
Annual Report for SJWC on May 1, 2025, to CPUC to correct the material misstatements described 
in Appendix A of this report.  UAB further discussed these findings and recommendations with 
SJWC’s management at the exit conference on May 2, 2025, and SJWC concurred with the review 
results.  We are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying 
financial schedules in SJWC’s revised Annual Report.   
 
UAB provided a draft report to SJWC for comments on May 2, 2025.  SJWC submitted its 
comments on May 16, 2025.  SJWC’s response is included in Appendix B of this report.  UAB’s 
evaluation of SJWC’s response is included in Appendix C of this report.  The review findings and 
recommendations presented in this report represent our final determination of this review 
engagement. 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT 

John Tang 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and Government Relations 
San Jose Water Company 
110 W. Taylor Street 
San Jose, CA 95110 
 
The Utility Audits Branch (UAB) of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) has 
reviewed the accompanying financial schedules in San Jose Water Company (SJWC) revised Annual 
Report for the year ended December 31, 2023.  SJWC’s management is responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial schedules in SJWC’s revised Annual Report in 
accordance with the accounting framework prescribed by the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) 
adopted in CPUC’s Decision (D.) 16-11-006 and CPUC’s directives including Water Division’s 
Annual Report filing requirements.  Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial 
schedules in SJWC’s revised 2023 Annual Report based on our review. 
 
Our review was conducted in accordance with the standards of attestation engagement established 
by the Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS) issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications 
that should be made to the financial schedules in SJWC’s 2023 Annual Report in order for them to 
be in accordance with the accounting framework prescribed by USOA, and CPUC’s directives 
including Water Division’s Annual Report filing requirements.  The procedures performed in a 
review vary in nature and timing from and are substantially less in extent than, an examination, the 
objective of which is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial schedules in SJWC’s 
2023 Annual Report is in accordance with accounting framework prescribed by USOA and CPUC’s 
directives including Water Division’s Annual Report filing requirements, in all material respects, in 
order to express an opinion.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  Because of the 
limited nature of the engagement, the level of assurance obtained in a review is substantially lower 
than the assurance that would have been obtained had an examination been performed.  We believe 
that the review evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our 
conclusion.  
 
We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements related to the engagement. 
 
The procedures we performed were based on our professional judgement and consisted primarily of 
analytical procedures and inquiries of SJWC’s management. 
 
Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
accompanying financial schedules in SJWC’s revised 2023 Annual Report for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, in order for them to be in accordance with the accounting framework 
prescribed by USOA, and CPUC’s directives including Water Division’s Annual Report filing 
requirements.  However, UAB identified two material misstatements in SJWC’s Amended 2023 
Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on October 11, 2024, as described in the 

Appendix A–Review Findings and Recommendation.  These misstatements have been corrected in 
the accompanying financial schedules. 
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Views of Responsible Official 
UAB discussed the review results with SJWC during fieldwork.  SJWC concurred with the findings 
and agreed to correct the misstatements described in Appendix A of this report.  SJWC submitted its 
revised 2023 Annual Report on May 1, 2025, to correct the material misstatements.  UAB further 
discussed the findings and recommendations presented in Appendix A of this report with SJWC’s 
management at the exit conference on May 2, 2025, and SJWC concurred with the review results.  At 
the exit conference, we also stated that the final report will include the views of responsible officials. 
 
UAB provided a draft report to SJWC for comments on May 2, 2025.  SJWC submitted its 
comments on May 16, 2025.  SJWC’s response is included in Appendix B of this report.  UAB’s 
evaluation of SJWC’s response is included in Appendix C of this report.  The review findings and 
recommendations presented in this report represent our final determination of this review 
engagement. 
 

Other Matter - Submission of a Corrective Action Plan 
SJWC’s management should submit a corrective action plan (CAP) to UAB at 
UtilityAudits@cpuc.ca.gov, with a copy to Bruce DeBerry, Program Manager of Water Division, at 
Bruce.DeBerry@cpuc.ca.gov no later than July 7, 2025.  The CAP should include specific steps 
SJWC will take to address UAB’s findings and recommendations and a target date for implementing 
each specific corrective action.  If SJWC is unable to implement UAB’s recommendation, the CAP 
should state the reasons for not being able to implement the recommendation.  SJWC should use the 
amounts reviewed by UAB as presented in this report as the basis for filing its 2024 Annual Report 
with CPUC. 
 

Restricted Use of This Review Report 
The purpose of this report is to summarize the results of the review mandated by PU Code 
section 314.5.  Accordingly, this review report is intended solely for the information and use by 
CPUC and the management of SJWC, and it is not suitable for any other purpose.  It is not intended 
to be used and should not be used by anyone other than the specified parties.  This restriction is not 
intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record and will be available 
on CPUC website at Audit Reports by Industry (ca.gov). 
 

Angie Williams 
_________________________________________ 
Angie Williams, Director 
Utility Audits, Risk and Compliance Division 
 
Sacramento, CA 
May 22, 2025 

  

mailto:UtilityAudits@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:Bruce.DeBerry@cpuc.ca.gov
https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/about-cpuc/divisions/utility-audits-risk-and-compliance-division/utility-audits-branch/audit-reports-by-industry
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REVIEWED FINANCIAL SCHEDULES 

San Jose Water Company 

Utility Plant in Service 5 

As of December 31, 2023 
 

INTANGIBLE PLANT  

 Organization $68,129 

 Franchises and Consents 2,413 

 Other Intangible Plant 969,594 

  Total Intangible Plant 1,040,136 
  
LANDED CAPITAL  

 Land and Land Rights 17,158,675 
  
SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT  

 Structures and Improvements 23,532,460 

 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs 15,923,998 

 Lake, River and Other Intakes 6,852,195 

 Wells 25,371,165 

 Supply Mains 28,643,395 

 Other Source of Supply Plant 1,162,754 

  Total Source of Supply Plant 101,485,967 
  
PUMPING PLANT  

 Structures and Improvements 32,615,779 

 Other Power Production Equipment 367,726 

 Pumping Equipment 130,437,103 

 Other Pumping Plant 11,200,802 

  Total Pumping Plant 174,621,410 
  
WATER TREATMENT PLANT  

 Structures and Improvements 51,467,374 

 Water Treatment Equipment 66,968,554 

  Total Water Treatment Plant 118,435,928 
 

(See independent accountant’s review report and accompanying notes.) 
 

(Continued on next page)  

 
5 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained various 
rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying Utility Plant in 
Service Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company  

Utility Plant in Service (continued) 6 

As of December 31, 2023 

 
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PLANT  

 Structures and Improvements $38,827,098 

 Reservoirs and Tanks 185,811,869 

 Transmission and Distribution Mains 1,001,485,922 

 Services 324,183,177 

 Meters 31,644,962 

 Meter Installations 23,496,526 

 Hydrants 112,824,525 

 Other Transmission and Distribution Plant 1,446,274 

  Total Transmission and Distribution Plant 1,719,720,353 

  

GENERAL PLANT  

 Structures and Improvements 48,223,991 

 Office Furniture and Equipment 54,521,030 

 Transportation Equipment 23,149,569 

 Stores Equipment 1,378,293 

 Communication Equipment 22,115,824 

 Power Operated Equipment 4,903,653 

 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 3,047,951 

 Other General Plant 903,618 

  Total General Plant    158,243,929 

  

UNDISTRIBUTED ITEMS  
 Other - Pension NSC (1,404,717) 

  Total Undistributed Items (1,404,717) 

       

  Total Utility Plant in Service (Note 2) $2,289,301,681 

 

RECYCLED WATER UTILITY PLANT  
 Recycled Water Depreciable Plant $18,466,605 

  Total Recycled Water Plant (Note 2) $18,466,605 

 
(See independent accountant’s review report and accompanying notes.)  

 
6 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained 
various rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying Utility 
Plant in Service Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company  

Depreciation and Amortization Reserves 7 

As of December 31, 2023 
 

Description 
Utility 
Plant 

Limited-Term 
Utility 

Investments 

Recycled 
Water Utility 

Plant 

Reserves, Beginning of Year $795,068,439 $593,676 $4,398,131 

    

Credits      

Charged to Account 503 73,038,894 18,889 416,975 

Charged to Account 265 6,401,910   

Charged to clearing accounts 1,601,423   

Salvage recovered 104,999   

All other credits 153,802   

Total credits 81,301,028 18,889 416,975 

      

Debits      

Book cost of property retired (9,012,424)   

Cost of removal (2,051,271)   

All other debits (22,167)   

Total debits (11,085,862) 0 0 

Reserve, End of Year (Note 2) $865,283,605 $612,565 $4,815,106 

 
(See independent accountant’s review report and accompanying notes.) 

  

 
7 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained 
various rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying 
Depreciation and Amortization Reserves Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company 

Operating Revenues 8 

For Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

WATER SERVICE REVENUES 

  Metered Sales to General Customers 

    Residential Sales $281,184,013 

    Residential Low Income Discount (5,413,919) 

    Commercial Sales 139,548,522 

    Industrial Sales 927,361 

    Sales to Public Authorities 19,619,859 

    Sub-total 435,865,836 

                   
  Private Fire Protection Service 7,270,958 

 Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 1,822,404 

 Other Sales or Service 2,223,737 

    Sub-total 11,317,099 

       Total Water Service Revenues 447,182,935 

OTHER WATER REVENUES  

 Customer Surcharges 7,507,838 

 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 14,833 

 Other Water Revenues 8,557,954 

 Recycled Water Revenues 7,111,222 

  Total Other Water Revenues 23,191,847 

     TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES (Note 3) $470,374,782 

 
(See independent accountant’s review report and accompanying notes.) 

  

 
8 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained various 
rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying Operating Revenues 
Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company 

Operating Expenses 

For Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSE  

  Operation  
    Operation supervision and engineering ($26,411) 

  Operation labor and expenses 1,773,129 

  Miscellaneous expenses 2,276,957 

    Purchased water 113,402,391 

  Maintenance  
    Maintenance of structures and improvements 115,832 

  Maintenance of collect and impound reservoirs 2,523 

  Maintenance of lake, river and other intakes 7,452 

      Total Source of Supply Expense 117,551,873 

  
PUMPING EXPENSES  

  Operation  
    Operation supervision and engineering 1,040,828 

    Pumping labor and expenses 1,728,367 

  Miscellaneous expenses 2,021,341 

  Fuel or power purchased for pumping 8,921,771 

  Ground water extraction charge 62,512,025 

  Maintenance  
  Maintenance of structures and improvements 150,476 

  Maintenance of power pumping equipment 1,286,604 

  Maintenance of other pumping plant 2,889 

      Total Pumping Expenses 77,664,301 

 
(Continued on next page) 
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San Jose Water Company 

Operating Expenses (continued) 9  

For Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 
WATER TREATMENT EXPENSE  

  Operation  
    Operation supervision and engineering $1,428,510 

  Operation labor and expenses 2,529,848 

  Miscellaneous expenses 2,603,740 

    Chemicals and filtering materials 935,160 

  Maintenance  

    Maintenance of structures and improvements 76,979 

  Maintenance of water treatment equipment 100,900 

      Total Water Treatment Expenses 7,675,137 

  
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES  

  Operation  
    Operation supervision and engineering 510,488 

    Transmission and distribution lines expenses 1,235,531 

  Meter expenses 440 

  Miscellaneous expenses 3,496,164 

  Maintenance  

  Maintenance supervision and engineering 785,024 

  Maintenance of structures and improvements 526,833 

  Maintenance of reservoirs and tanks 57,356 

  Maintenance of transmission and distribution mains 5,080,017 

  Maintenance of services 1,119,335 

  Maintenance of meters 1,166,649 

  Maintenance of hydrants 302,601 

  Maintenance of miscellaneous plant 5,425,270 

      Total Transmission and Distribution Expenses 19,705,708 

 
(Continued on next page) 

  

 
9 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained 
various rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying Operating 
Expenses Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company 

Operating Expenses (continued) 10  

For Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPNESES  

  Operation  
    Supervision $661,558 

    Meter reading expenses 1,685,166 

    Customer records and collection expenses 6,170,574 

  Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses 560,243 

    Uncollectible accounts 3,466,801 

      Total Customer Account Expenses 12,544,342 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES  

  Operation  
    Administrative and general salaries 14,157,798 

    Office supplies and other expenses 2,839,708 

    Property insurance 3,993,257 

    Employees’ pensions and benefits 20,399,658 

    Regulatory commission expenses 4,186,140 

    Outside services employed (Note 4) 5,547,936 

  Miscellaneous general expenses (Note 4) 2,848,050 

  Maintenance  

    Maintenance of general plant  2,669,290 

      Total Administrative and General Expenses 56,641,837 

  
MISCELLANEOUS  

    Rents 537,872 

    Administrative expenses transferred – Cr (10,141,972) 

      Total Miscellaneous (9,604,100) 

    Total Operating Expenses $282,179,098 

 
(See independent accountant’s review report and accompanying notes.) 

 
10 The Totals in SJWC’s Revised 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025, contained 
various rounding variances.  Therefore, UAB made minor rounding adjustments to balance the accompanying Operating 
Expenses Schedule. 
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San Jose Water Company 

Notes to Financial Schedules 
 
Incorporated in California in 1931,11 SJWC is a Class A water utility with a total of 223,675 metered 
customer connections and 4,182 flat rate private fire customer connections. 12  SJWC’s service area is 
located in the City of San Jose, Cupertino, Santa Clara, Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, 
Saratoga, and other territories in Santa Clara County, California.13 
 
Regulated water utilities are required to prepare their financial statements on accrual basis of 
accounting set forth in the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) for Water Utilities adopted in 
Decision (D.) 16-11-006 by CPUC on November 10, 2016, which is a comprehensive basis of 
accounting other than the generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) in the United States of 
America.  The following describes certain differences in accounting treatments between GAAP and 
USOA, the company’s current accounting practices, and its compliance with applicable regulation 
and CPUC directives. 
 

1. Purpose of Financial Information and Targeted Audience 
 
The objective of preparing financial information in accordance with GAAP is to provide 
information that is useful in making decisions about providing resources to the entity.  Users of the 
financial information include existing and potential investors, lenders, and other creditors. 
 
The purpose of using USOA to prepare financial schedules is to have the utilities provide financial 
transparency of their water operations on a consistent basis.  The primary user of the financial 
information is CPUC for ratemaking and other compliance purposes. 
 

2. Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
USOA distinguishes the plant assets for water operations (e.g., Account 100-1, Utility Plant in 
Service) from those for non-water operations (e.g., Account 110, Other Physical Property), for 
ratemaking purposes.  The cost of additions, replacements and betterments to utility plant is 
capitalized. 
 

(1) Depreciation Methodology 
GAAP allows entities to elect a depreciation methodology of their choices, such as straight-line, 
double-declining balance, or sum-of-the-years digits depreciation methods. 

 
USOA requires utilities to use “Straight-line remaining life method.”  “Remaining life” implies 
that estimates of future life and salvage value will be re-evaluated periodically and that 
depreciation rates will be adjusted to reflect any changes in estimates.  Class A water utilities are 
required to comply with USOA and CPUC’s Standard Practice (SP) U-4-W when determining 
depreciation accruals.  Specifically, depreciation reserve is determined for each primary plant 
account by dividing the original cost of depreciable utility plant, net of estimated salvage value 

 
11 https://bizfileonline.sos.ca.gov/search/business 
12 SJWC’s Amended 2023 Annual Report, Schedule D-4–Number of Active Service Connections, Page 63. 
13 SJWC’s Amended 2023 Annual Report, General Information, Page 13. 

https://bizfileonline.sos.ca.gov/search/business
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and depreciation reserve, by the estimated remaining life of the surviving plant of the account.  
The utility must obtain prior written approval from CPUC for any practice that deviates from 
the aforementioned guidelines. 

 
SJWC applies a depreciation factor to each group of assets utilizing straight-line method based 
on its estimated average remaining service life.  The estimated average remaining service life 
assigned to each asset class is within the ranges documented in SP U-4-W. 
 
(2) Asset Retirement 
USOA requires that water plant be recorded at original cost.  In USOA’s depreciation schedule, 
the difference between the estimated cost of removal and the salvage value is included in the 
depreciable base to obtain the annual depreciation expense.  When retiring an asset, the cost of 
removal will reduce the balance of Account 250, Reserve for Depreciation of Utility Plant, while 
the cash received from the salvage value or sale price will increase the balance of Account 250, 
Reserve for Depreciation of Utility Plant.  The gain or loss from the asset retirement that is 
recognized under GAAP is accumulated in Account 250, Reserve for Depreciation of Utility 
Plant under USOA. 
 
During the review period, SJWC retired $9,012,424 of assets primarily consisting of Pumping 
Plant, Transmission and Distribution Plant (including transmissions and distribution mains), and 
General Plant (including transportation equipment).  

 
(3) Sale and Acquisition of Properties 
Under GAAP, entities recognize gain or loss from disposal of properties and recognize goodwill 
or gain from a bargain purchase of other entities’ segment or properties.  Under USOA, no 
goodwill or gain is recognized from the sale or acquisition of a water system or unit, unless it’s 
approved by CPUC’s decision.   
 
When a Utility purchases an operating unit or system, it shall first record the transaction into a 
temporary account in Account 391, Utility Plant Purchased.  Within six months from the date of 
acquisition, the utility shall file with CPUC for approval of the proposed journal entries to clear 
this account.   
 
When a Utility sells a water system or unit, it shall first record the transaction into a temporary 
account in Account 392, Utility Plant Sold.  Within six months from the date of sale or transfer, 
the utility shall file with CPUC for approval of the proposed journal entries to clear this account.   

 
Although SJWC did not dispose of or acquire a water system or unit during the review period, 
SJWC reported $167,370,536 of plant additions during 2023 as summarized below: 
 

Description Amount 

Source of Supply $3,694,606 

Pumping Plant 6,864,288 

Water Treatment Plant 3,171,727 

Transmission and Distribution Plant 121,792,488 

General Plant 31,847,427 

Total Plant Additions $167,370,536 
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3. Operating Revenues 
 
SJWC generated approximately 59 percent of its operating revenues from metered water sales to 
residential customers, 30 percent from sales to commercial customers, four percent from sales to 
public authorities, two percent from Private Fire Protection Service, and six percent from other 
water revenues. 
 
SJWC incorrectly recorded and reported $29,346,438 of surcharges billed to its customers in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on October 11, 2024.  Our review of 
SJWC’s accounting records disclosed the following accounting errors: 
 

• SJWC billed its customers $4,085,128 of CPUC Users Fees surcharges and recorded and 
reported them as Water Service Revenues in Accounts 601 through 609 and Recycled Water 
Revenues in Account 615.  However, USOA requires surcharges billed to customers be 
reported in Account 610–Customer Surcharges.  As a result, SJWC understated 
Account 610–Customer Surcharges by $4,085,128, and overstated its Water Service 
Revenues as follows: 

 
Account Overstated 

601–Metered sales to General Customers  

601-1.1–Residential Sales $2,494,072 

601-2–Commercial Sales 1,254,558 

601-3–Industrial Sales 8,128 

601-4–Sales to Public Authorities 172,721 

604–Private Fire Protection Service 58,278 

606–Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 15,792 

609–Other Sales or Service 17,776 

615–Recycled Water Revenues 63,803 

Total $4,085,128 

 

• SJWC also incorrectly recorded and reported $25,261,310 of balancing account surcharges 
billed to its customers, along with the corresponding offsets to operating revenues.  SJWC 
recorded the billed surcharges as Water Service Revenues in Accounts 601 through 609 and 
Recycled Water Revenues in Account 615.  However, SJWC uses Account 614–Other Water 
Revenues to record transactions related to its balancing accounts and transferred the billed 
surcharges to the corresponding balancing accounts by reducing revenues in Account 614–
Other Water Revenues instead of the respective Water Service Revenues accounts, resulting 
in an unusual debit balance in Account 614.  Although these accounting errors did not 
impact SJWC’s Total Operating Revenues, its individual operating revenue accounts were 
misstated as follows: 
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Account Overstated / 
(Understated) 

601–Metered sales to General Customers  
 

601-1.1–Residential Sales $13,478,289  

601-2–Commercial Sales 9,358,210  

601-3–Industrial Sales 60,200  

601-4–Sales to Public Authorities 1,456,435  

606–Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 116,636  

609–Other Sales or Service 34,466  

615–Recycled Water Revenues 757,074  

614–Other Water Revenues  (25,261,310) 

Total Operating Revenues $0 

 
However, SJWC incorporated UAB’s proposed adjustments and corrected the noted misstatements 
in its revised 2023 Annual Report submitted to CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025. 
 

4. Operating Expenses 
SJWC misclassified $395,647 of expenses for legal fees as Miscellaneous General Expenses in 
Account 799 instead of reporting the expenses as Outside Service Employed in Account 798 in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on October 11, 2024.  USOA 
requires utilities to record fees and expenses for professional consultants, including legal fees, in 
Account 798–Outside Services Employed.  As a result, SJWC understated Account 798–Outside 
Services Employed by $395,647 and overstated Account 799–Miscellaneous General Expenses by 
the same amount. 

 
However, SJWC incorporated UAB’s proposed adjustments and corrected the noted misstatements 
in its revised 2023 Annual Report submitted to CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025. 

 
5. Water Utility Users Fee 
 
PU Code sections 401 through 410 authorize CPUC to set a fee annually to water utilities to cover 
the costs incurred by CPUC in regulating them.  A percentage of gross revenues is added to 
customer bills and paid by the water utilities to CPUC.  Class A water utilities pay a percentage of 
gross revenues quarterly.  
 
SJWC complied with these requirements and remitted quarterly CPUC Users Fee within a 
reasonable timeframe to CPUC during the review period. 
 

6. Compliance filing of 2023 Annual Report with CPUC 
 
PU Code sections 581, 582, and 584, and CPUC’s directive (i.e., Water Division’s annual 
memorandum to water and sewer utilities) require all regulated water utilities to file an Annual 
Report with CPUC every year.  For the year being reviewed, SJWC has complied with these 
requirements. 
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APPENDIX A-REVIEW FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Finding 1: Incorrectly Reported Surcharges 
 
Condition: 
SJWC incorrectly recorded and reported $29,346,438 of surcharges billed to its customers in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report with CPUC’s Water Division on October 11, 2024.  Our review of 
SJWC’s accounting records disclosed the following accounting errors: 

 

• SJWC billed its customers $4,085,128 of CPUC Users Fees surcharges and recorded and 
reported them as Water Service Revenues in Accounts 601 through 609 and Recycled Water 
Revenues in Account 615.  However, USOA requires surcharges billed to customers be 
reported in Account 610–Customer Surcharges.  As a result, SJWC understated 
Account 610–Customer Surcharges by $4,085,128, and overstated its Water Service 
Revenues as follows: 

 
Account Overstated 

601–Metered sales to General Customers  

601-1.1–Residential Sales $2,494,072 

601-2–Commercial Sales 1,254,558 

601-3–Industrial Sales 8,128 

601-4–Sales to Public Authorities 172,721 

604–Private Fire Protection Service 58,278 

606–Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 15,792 

609–Other Sales or Service 17,776 

615–Recycled Water Revenues 63,803 

Total $4,085,128 

 

• SJWC also incorrectly recorded and reported $25,261,310 of balancing account surcharges 
billed to its customer, along with the corresponding offsets to operating revenues.  SJWC 
recorded the billed surcharges as Water Service Revenues in Accounts 601 through 609 and 
Recycled Water Revenues in Account 615.  However, SJWC uses Account 614–Other Water 
Revenues to record transactions related to its balancing accounts and transferred the billed 
surcharges to the corresponding balancing accounts by reducing revenues in Account 614–
Other Water Revenues instead of the respective Water Service Revenues accounts, resulting 
in an unusual debit balance in Account 614.  Although these accounting errors did not 
impact SJWC’s Total Operating Revenues, its individual operating revenue accounts were 
misstated as follows: 
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Account 
Overstated / 

(Understated) 

601–Metered sales to General Customers  
 

601-1.1–Residential Sales $13,478,289  

601-2–Commercial Sales 9,358,210  

601-3–Industrial Sales 60,200  

601-4–Sales to Public Authorities 1,456,435  

606–Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 116,636  

609–Other Sales or Service 34,466  

615–Recycled Water Revenues 757,074  

614–Other Water Revenues  (25,261,310) 

Total Operating Revenues $0 

 
UAB proposed, and SJWC agreed and incorporated, the following adjusting entry to correct the 
misstatements identified above: 
 

Adj. 
No. 

Acct. 
No. Description DR CR 

1 601-1.1 Metered Residential Sales $15,972,361  
 601-2 Metered Commercial Sales 10,612,768  
 601-3 Metered Industrial Sales 68,328  
 601-4 Metered Sales to Public Authorities 1,629,156  
 604 Private Fire Protection Service 58,278  
 606 Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale 132,428  
 609 Other Sales or Service 52,242  
 615 Recycled Water Revenues 820,877  
 610 Customer Surcharges  $4,085,128 
 614 Other Water Revenues  25,261,310  

 

 

To reclassify surcharges for CPUC Users Fee and 
balancing and memorandum accounts to the proper 
Operating Revenue Accounts in compliance with the 
accounting requirements of USOA.   

 
SJWC applied this adjusting journal entry to correct its books and submitted a revised 2023 Annual 
Report to CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025. 
 
Criteria: 
USOA states, in part, that: 
 

601. Metered Sales to General Customers  
A. This account shall include all billings for measured water supplied for residential, 
commercial and industrial purposes and also to public authorities where the total charge 
is, or may be, in any way dependent on the quantity of water delivered through 
measuring devices. Records shall be maintained so that the quantity of water sold and 
the amount of revenue under each rate schedule shall be readily available. 
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604. Private Fire Protection Service  
This account shall include all billings for water service supplied for fire protection 
purposes to customers other than public authorities and billed under distinct private fire 
protection service schedules.  
 
606. Sales to Other Water Utilities for Resale  
This account shall include all billings for water supplied (including standby service) to 
other water utilities or to public authorities for resale purposes. Records shall be A98 
maintained so that the quantity (estimated if not metered) of water sold and the amount 
of revenue received under each rate schedule shall be readily available 
 
609. Other Sales or Service  
This account shall include all charges for sales of water or for water service rendered 
which are not properly includible in the revenue accounts 601 to 608, inclusive. 
 
610. Customer Surcharges  
This account shall be credited with all surcharges billed to customers that are approved 
by the Commission unless otherwise authorized or directed by the Commission. 
 
614. Other Water Revenues  
This account shall include revenues derived from water operations not includible in any 
of the foregoing accounts.  
Items  
1. Commissions on sales or distribution of water of others when sold under rates filed by 
such others.  
2. Minor or incidental management or supervision fees charged to others.  
3. Profit or loss on sale of material and supplies not ordinarily purchased for resale.  
4. Sale of steam, but not including sales made by a steam heating department or transfers 
of steam under joint facility operations. 
 
615. Recycled Water Revenues  
This account shall include revenues derived from recycled water operations. 

 
Cause: 
SJWC lacks adequate monitoring and review procedures for its accounting and reporting process to 
ensure surcharges are accurately recorded and reported in compliance with accounting requirements 
of USOA. 
 
Effect: 
Inaccurate reporting of surcharges in the Annual Report, which may be used during SJWC’s General 
Rate Case application review process, could potentially impact the water rates for SJWC’s ratepayers. 
 
Recommendation: 
SJWC should strengthen its monitoring and review procedures for its accounting and reporting 
process to ensure that surcharges are accurately recorded and reported in compliance with 
accounting requirements of USOA. 
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Finding 2: Misclassified Operating Expenses 
 
Condition: 
SJWC misclassified $395,647 of expenses for legal fees as Miscellaneous General Expenses in 
Account 799 instead of reporting the expenses as Outside Service Employed in Account 798 in its 
Amended 2023 Annual Report filed with CPUC’s Water Division on October 11, 2024.  USOA 
requires utilities to record fees and expenses for professional consultants, including legal fees, in 
Account 798–Outside Services Employed.  As a result, SJWC understated Account 798–Outside 
Services Employed by $395,647 and overstated Account 799–Miscellaneous General Expenses by 
the same amount. 
 
UAB proposed, and SJWC agreed and incorporated, the following adjusting entry to correct the 
misstatements identified above: 
 

Adj. 
No. 

Acct. 
No. Description DR CR 

2 798 Outside Services Employed $395,647  
 799 Miscellaneous General Expenses  $395,647 

 

 

To reclassify legal fees as Outside Services Employed in 
compliance with the accounting requirements of USOA.   

 
SJWC applied this adjusting journal entry to correct its books and submitted a revised 2023 Annual 
Report to CPUC’s Water Division on May 1, 2025. 
 
Criteria: 
USOA states, in part, that: 
 

798. Outside Services Employed  
A. This account shall include the fees and expenses of professional consultants and 
others for general services which are not applicable to a particular operating function or 
to other accounts. Include also the pay and expense of persons engaged for a special or 
temporary administrative or general purpose in circumstances where the person so 
engaged is not considered as an employee of the utility.  
 
B. This account shall be so maintained as to permit ready summarization according to 
the nature of service and the person furnishing the same.  
 
Items Fees and expenses of:  
1. Accountants and auditors.  
2. Actuaries.  
3. Appraisers.  
4. Attorneys.  
5. Engineering consultants.  
6. Management consultants.  
7. Negotiators.  
8. Public relations counsel.  
9. Tax consultants.  
10. Supervision fees and expenses paid under contracts for general management services. 
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Cause: 
SJWC lacks adequate monitoring and review procedures for its accounting and reporting process to 
ensure that Operating Expenses are accurately recorded and reported in compliance with accounting 
requirements of USOA. 
 
Effect: 
SJWC’s misclassification of Operating Expenses reduced the comparability of its financial schedules 
with other water utilities.  Consistent financial presentation among water utilities aids decision 
makers in analyzing the performance of SJWC relative to other water utilities in California. 
 
Recommendation: 
SJWC should strengthen its monitoring and review procedures for its accounting and reporting 
process to ensure that Operating Expenses are accurately recorded and reported in compliance with 
accounting requirements of USOA. 
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APPENDIX B–UTILITY’S RESPONSE 
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APPENDIX C–UAB’S EVALUATION OF UTILITY’S RESPONSE 

We appreciate SJWC’s comments submitted on May 16, 2025.  In its response, SJWC acknowledged 
the misstated amounts identified by UAB but provided further clarification regarding UAB’s 
findings; and we address SJWC’s comments below. 
 
Finding 1 
In its response regarding Finding 1, SJWC commented that the $29,346,438 was 
misclassified rather than incorrectly recorded and reported.  SJWC explained that revenues in 
general, including surcharges, are correctly booked and reflected in financial statements and 
overall revenue.  However, the revenue was misclassified in the USOA revenue categories.  
SJWC also stated that the misclassified revenue figures in the Annual Report were not used 
in forecasting revenue for the GRC, and that CPUC Users Fee surcharges and the balancing 
and memorandum account recoveries were excluded from the GRC revenue calculation and 
reviewed separately.  SJWC acknowledged that the reclassifications align the Annual Report 
more closely with the GRC methodology.   
 
As described in Finding 1, our review disclosed that SJWC did not properly record and 
report its surcharges in Account 610 as required by USOA.  Although this accounting error 
doesn’t affect the total Operating Revenues in its Annual Report, SJWC’s Operating 
Revenues were misclassified among USOA revenue accounts, resulting in incorrect reporting 
of revenues by category which affects the accuracy of the financial data submitted to CPUC.  
UAB reiterates that the Annual Reports submitted to CPUC serve regulatory purposes, and 
the reported information must be complete and accurate to prevent any potential 
misinformation on CPUC’s decision-making during the GRC review.   
 
UAB’s finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 
 
Finding 2 
For UAB’s Finding 2, SJWC acknowledged the misstated amounts identified by UAB but 
suggested to modify the description from “misstatements” to “misclassifications” in UAB’s 
report.   
 
In UAB’s Finding 2, we only describe the understated amount in Account 798–Outside 
Services Employed and the overstated amount in Account 799–Miscellaneous General 
Expenses due the classification errors.  In outlining the effect of Finding 2, we only 
described the comparability of SJWC’s financial schedules with other water utilities and did 
not mention anything related to GRC.  Therefore, UAB’s description as outlined in 
Finding 2 is accurate, and our finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 


